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1 The POR begins January 23, 2009, because the 
suspension of liquidation began on January 23, 
2009. See 19 CFR 351.214(g)(1)(ii)(A). 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–570–831] 

Fresh Garlic From the People’s 
Republic of China: Extension of Time 
Limit for the Final Results of New 
Shipper Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
DATES: Effective Date: January 6, 2011. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Scott Lindsay, David Lindgren or 
Lingjun Wang, AD/CVD Operations, 
Office 6, Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th 
Street and Constitution Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 
482–0780, (202) 482–3870, and (202) 
482–2316, respectively. 

Background 
On November 1, 2010, the Department 

of Commerce (the Department) issued 
the preliminary results of the new 
shipper review of fresh garlic from the 
People’s Republic of China for Jinxiang 
Chengda Imp & Exp Co., Ltd., Jinxiang 
Yuanxin Imp & Exp Co., Ltd., and 
Zhengzhou Huachao Industrial Co., Ltd. 
covering the period November 1, 2008, 
through October 31, 2009. See Fresh 
Garlic From the People’s Republic of 
China: Preliminary Results of New 
Shipper Reviews and Preliminary 
Rescission, in Part, 75 FR 69415 
(November 12, 2010). The final results 
of review are currently due January 30, 
2011. 

Statutory Time Limits 
Section 751(a)(2)(B)(iv) of the Tariff 

Act of 1930, as amended (the Act), and 
19 CFR 351.214(i)(1), provides that the 
Department will issue the preliminary 
results of a new shipper review of an 
antidumping duty order within 180 
days after the day on which the review 
was initiated, and the final results of 
review within 90 days after the date on 
which the preliminary results were 
issued. However, if the Department 
concludes that a new shipper review is 
extraordinarily complicated, the 
Department may extend the 180-day 
period to 300 days, and may extend the 
90-day period to 150 days. See 19 CFR 
351.214(i)(2). 

Extension of Time Limit for Final 
Results 

The Department determines that these 
new shipper reviews involve 
extraordinarily complicated issues 
regarding the valuation and analysis of 

certain factors of production. Therefore, 
in accordance with section 
751(a)(2)(B)(iv) of the Act and 19 CFR 
351.214(i)(2), the Department is 
extending the time limit for the final 
results from 90 days to 150 days. Thus, 
the final results will now be due no later 
than March 31, 2011. 

We are issuing and publishing this 
notice in accordance with sections 
751(a)(2)(B)(iv) and 777(i)(I) of the Act. 

Dated: December 30, 2010. 
Christian Marsh, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Antidumping 
and Countervailing Duty Operations. 
[FR Doc. 2011–25 Filed 1–5–11; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–570–900] 

Diamond Sawblades and Parts Thereof 
From the People’s Republic of China: 
Initiation of Antidumping Duty New 
Shipper Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
DATES: Effective Date: January 6, 2011. 
SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce 
(‘‘Department’’) has determined that a 
request for a new shipper review 
(‘‘NSR’’) of the antidumping duty order 
on diamond sawblades and parts thereof 
(‘‘diamond sawblades’’) from the 
People’s Republic of China (‘‘PRC’’), 
received on November 30, 2010, meets 
the statutory and regulatory 
requirements for initiation. The period 
of review (‘‘POR’’) for this NSR is 
January 23, 2009 through October 31, 
2010. In this instance, Hanson Diamond 
Tools (Danyang) Co., Ltd. (‘‘Hanson’’) 
made a sale of subject merchandise 
during the POR as specified by the 
Department’s regulations. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Ricardo Martinez, AD/CVD Operations, 
Office 9, Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th 
Street and Constitution Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20230; telephone: 202– 
482–4532. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 
The antidumping duty order on 

diamond sawblades from the PRC was 
published in the Federal Register on 
November 4, 2009. See Diamond 
Sawblades and Parts Thereof From the 
People’s Republic of China and the 
Republic of Korea: Antidumping Duty 

Orders, 74 FR 57145 (November 4, 2009) 
(‘‘Antidumping Duty Order’’). On 
November 30, 2010, pursuant to section 
751(a)(2)(B)(i) of the Tariff Act of 1930, 
as amended (‘‘Act’’), the Department 
received an NSR request from Hanson. 
Hanson’s request was timely made on 
November 30, 2010, November being the 
annual anniversary month of the 
Antidumping Duty Order. Hanson 
certified that it is both the producer and 
exporter of the subject merchandise 
upon which the request was based. 
Hanson also submitted a public version 
of its request, which adequately 
summarized proprietary information 
and provided explanations as to why 
certain proprietary information is not 
capable of summarization. 

Pursuant to section 751(a)(2)(B)(i)(I) of 
the Act and 19 CFR 351.214(b)(2)(i), 
Hanson certified that it did not export 
subject merchandise to the United 
States during the period of investigation 
(‘‘POI’’). In addition, pursuant to section 
751(a)(2)(B)(i)(II) of the Act and 19 CFR 
351.214(b)(2)(iii)(A), Hanson certified 
that, since the initiation of the 
investigation, it has never been affiliated 
with any Chinese exporter or producer 
who exported subject merchandise to 
the United States during the POI, 
including those respondents not 
individually examined during the POI. 
As required by 19 CFR 
351.214(b)(2)(iii)(B), Hanson also 
certified that its export activities were 
not controlled by the central 
government of the PRC. 

In addition to the certifications 
described above, pursuant to 19 CFR 
351.214(b)(2)(iv)(A), (B) and (C), Hanson 
submitted documentation establishing 
the following: (1) The date on which 
Hanson first shipped subject 
merchandise for export to the United 
States; (2) the volume of its first 
shipment; and (3) the date of its first 
sale to an unaffiliated customer in the 
United States. 

Period of Review 

In accordance with 19 CFR 
351.214(g)(1)(ii)(A), the POR for this 
NSR is January 23, 2009, through 
October 31, 2010.1 For purposes of 
initiation, the Department accepts the 
contract dated within the POR as 
evidence that Hanson had a sale to the 
United States during the POR. However, 
the Department will consider further the 
proper date in the context of this NSR 
and whether that sale occurred during 
the POR. 
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